Mark Connors

From: Mark Connors
Sent: 16 June 2009 14:26

To: 'Dean.Gaunt@dart.biz'; 'Vandendries, Frans'; 'Gareth.Forbes@digicelgroup.com’;
'Mark.Scanlan@digicelgroup.com’; 'Jan.Tjernell@digicelgroup.com’;
"Tom.Reynolds@digicelgroup.com'; 'Andrew.Gorton@digicelgroup.com’;
'Kevin.Barrins@digicelgroup.com'; 'Raul Nicholson-Coe'; 'Nadine.Ramsay@digicelgroup.com’; 'Victor
Corcoran'; 'Tom.Kinstler@telecayman.com'; 'Edenholm@westtel.ky'; 'Facey, Camille'; 'Austin, Donald’;
'Ritch, Anthony'; 'Woollard, Jayne'; Mark Connors; David Archbold; Jasper Mikkelsen; David Laliberte;
Consultations

Subject: FLLRIC Phase 3 - Digicel extension request approved
To: CD 2009-1 FLLRIC Phase 3 distribution list

In a letter dated 3 June 2009 and copied to the parties on 5 June 2009, Digicel requested an extension of
the due date of 7 July 2009 to 7 August 2009 to allow it to respond to the submission completed by Cable
and Wireless (Cayman Islands) Limited ("LIME") on 21 May 2009.

The Authority hereby approves that extension request and amends the dates for the process to
accommodate this extension as detailed below.

- by 6 April 2009, LIME was to have filed with the Authority and copied all parties its proposed revised
FLLRIC model and MTR studies along with the required supporting documentation and explanations.
The Authority approved LIME's 17 March 2009 request for an extension of the due date to submit a 3G
model to 18 May 2009;

- by 7 August 2009, parties other than LIME are requested to file with the Authority and copy all parties
any proposed changes to LIME's revised FLLRIC model, MTR cost studies, and cost recovery
mechanism along with supporting documentation, rationale and explanations;

- by 7 August 2009, all parties including LIME are requested to file with the Authority and copy all parties
on their submissions related to any proposed annual adjustments to a FLLRIC based MTR along with
supporting documentation, rationale and explanations;

- by 7 September 2009, parties may address interrogatories to any party that has filed a submission
pursuant to the above directions (parties should file the interrogatories with the Authority and copy all
other parties);

- by 7 October 2009, parties are required to file responses to any interrogatories with the Authority and to
copy all other parties;

The Authority may also address interrogatories to the parties. While the Authority may use more than
one round of interrogatories for its questions, parties are to address all of their interrogatories at the
same time. When the Authority has completed any interrogatories it intends to address, it will set dates
by which parties can file Final Comments and Reply Comments addressing the full record of the
proceeding.

For greater certainty, the Authority identifies that this process will not be an iterative process whereby
LIME will be provided an opportunity to change its proposed costing information and models throughout
the proceeding. LIME is encouraged to file complete and accurate information at the start of the
proceeding and any interested party who intends to participate should file complete and accurate
information in its submission.

The Authority requires that any disclosure requests be made within ten calendar days of the material

being filed. Responses to disclosure requests and the determinations regarding such requests will be in
accordance with the ICTA Confidentiality Regulations.
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The Authority stresses that the parties' submissions in this process should relate to the finalization of the
unresolved issues identified in ICT Decision 2008-2 and the related matters (the cost recovery mechanism and

the proposed annual adjustments) identified above and must not attempt to re-argue items on which the Authority
has already made determinations in previous decisions.
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